2023-502706 01/27/2023 01:50 PM TOTAL FEES: 25.00 BY: JAS PG #: 7 STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD GINA PIMENTEL RECORDER

This Document Prepared By:
JOSHUA CASARRUBIAS
CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC
CARRINGTON DOCUMENT SERVICES
ANAHEIM, CA 92806
1-866-874-8569

When Recorded Mail To: CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC C/O LOSS MITIGATION POST CLOSING DEPARTMENT 1600 SOUTH DOUGLASS ROAD, SUITES 110 & 200-A ANAHEIM, CA 92806

Tax/Parcel #: 45-06-12-427-007-.000-023

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$118,918.00 Unpaid Principal Amount: \$79,708.11 New Principal Amount: \$89,188.67 New Money (Cap): \$9,480.56 FHA/VA/RHS Case No: FR1517681560703 Loan No: 7000304843

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement "Agreement"), made this 6TH day of JANUARY, 2023, between ELISA M. FALLON HUDAK AKA ELISA M. KABELIS ("BOTOWER"), whose address is 6935 MONROE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 46324 and WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST I, BY CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC AS SERVICER AND ATTORNEY IN FACT ("Lender"), whose address is 1600 SOUTH DOUGLASS ROAD, SUITES 110 & 200-A, ANAHEIM, CA 92806 amends and supplements (1) the Mottgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated AUGUST 25, 2004 and recorded on SEPTEMBER 1, 2004 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2004 074602, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, and (2) the Note, in the original principal amount of U.S. \$118,918.00, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property". located at



6935 MONROE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 46324

the real property described is located in LAKE County, INDIANA and being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1f. As-of, JANUARY 1, 2023 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$89,188.67, consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender, plus capitalized interest in the amount of U.S. \$9,480.56 and other amounts capitalized, which is limited to escrows and any legal fees and related foreclosure costs that may have been accrued for work completed. This Unpaid Principal Balance has been reduced by the HUD Partial Claim amount of \$5,366.15.
- Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.2500%, from JANUARY 1, 2023. The yearly rate of 6.2500% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full.

Borrower promises to make the total modified monthly mortgage payment of U.S. 3792.84, beginning on the 1ST day of FEBRUARY, 2023, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. Borrower's payment consists of payments for principal and interest of U.S. 3549.15, plus payments for property taxes, hazard insurance, and any other permissible servow items of US \$243.69. Borrower understands that the modified monthly mortgage payment is subject to change if there is an increase or decrease in property taxes, insurance, or any other permissible serrow items. The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore the total monthly payment may change accordingly. If on JANUARY 1, 2053 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in the Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) without the Lender's prior written consent, the Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which the Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If the Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, the Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on the Borrower.

- 4. The Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument, however, the following terms and provisions are forever cancelled, null and void, as of the date specified in Paragraph No. 1 above.
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that

7000304843

contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

- 5. If the Borrower is currently subject to the protections of any automatic stay in bankruptcy, or have obtained a discharge in bankruptcy proceeding without reaffirming the mortgage loan debt, nothing in this Agreement or any other document executed in connection with this Agreement shall be construed as an attempt by Lender to impose personal liability under the Note and Deed of Trust/Mortgage and Promissory Note/Partial Claims Mortgage. In such case, this Agreement is entered into in the ordinary course of business between the Lender and the Borrower in lieu of oursuit of in rem relief to enforce the lien. This Agreement does not revive the Borrower's personal liability under the Note and Deed of Trust/Mortgage and Promissory Note/Partial Claims Mortgage, nor is it an attempt to collect, recover or offset any such debt as a personal liability of Borrower under the Note and Deed of Trust/Mortgage and Promissory Note/Partial Claims Mortgage.
- 6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.
- 7. Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- 8. Borrower agrees that any costs, fees, and/or expenses incurred in connection with servicing the loan that may be legally charged to the account, but have not been charged to the account as of the Modification Effective Date, may be charged to the account at a later date and shall be the Borrower's responsibility to pay in full. For example, if the loan is in foreclosure there may be foreclosure fees and costs that have been incurred but not yet assessed to the account as of the date the Modification Effective Date; Borrower will remain liable for any such costs, fees and/or expenses.

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law JOSHUA CASARRUBIAS.



In Wigness Whereof I have executed this Agreement. In place of place of the place o	-2
Borrower: ELISA M. FALLON HUDAK AKA ELISA M. KABELIS Delia	ate
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]	
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF INDIANA) SS: COUNTY OF Porter)	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appears <u>ELISA M. FALLON HUDAK AKA ELISA M. KABELIS</u> [Grantor's Name] who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.	:d
Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 20 day of JAN WARY, 20 23.	
Notary Public's Signature Notary Public's Printed Name Notary Public's Printed Name Notary Public - State of Indiana My Commission Expires: 1-1/227 Commission No. NP 2730 902	
RENAYE MANLEY Notary Public - Seal Lak County - State of Indiana Committing Number NP0730902 My Commission Expires Jan 11, 2029 My Co	

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

		JAN 2	5 2023
ty spaido Sanchez, Director, Less Mitigation arrington Mortgage Services, LLC Attorney in Fact	(print name) (title)		Date
[Space Belo	ow This Line for A	cknowledgments]	
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMEN	NT		
A notary public or other officer con	anlating this on	tifianta varifiaa anly t	ha identity of the
ndividual who signed the documer			
ruthfulness, accuracy, or validity o			and not the
State of	`		
County of	-{		
county or	_/		
On before n	ie		Notary
ublic, personally appeared	0.1		proved to me on
he basis of satisfactory evidence to			
vithin instrument and acknowledge			
is/her/their authorized capacity(ies			
he person(s), or the entity upon be	half of which th	e person(s) acted, exe	cuted the
nstrument.		7×.	
certify under PENALTY OF PER	IDV under the	lawe of the State of C	alifornia that the
oregoing paragraph is true and oor		X \	
oregoing paragraph is true and you	1001.	Teco,	
VITNESS my hand and official sea	al.	.00	
Samatana /			6
Signature	N 11'		0/-
Signature of Notary I			

Carrington Custom HUD-HAMP 05042022_467



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other office completing this certific the document to which this certificate is attached, and r	nate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the acted, executed the instrument.	(Here insert name and title of the officer)			
Notary Public Signature AARON VARGAS	(Notary Public Seal)			
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current Colifornia statutes regarding notary wording end.; I needed, should be completed and attached to the document, Achieved the completed for document, and the control of the control of the control document single cent to that acts as to long at the wording does not			
(Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) Sambler of Pages	require the Californian notary to windate Californian notary law. Sate and Companisormous must be the State and Course, where the document hipport to personally supposed before the notary public for adstrowledgment on sixt be the date to the signet(s) personally supposed. Due of notarization miss to the date the signet(s) personally supposed. The notary public insular port is use bort aims as a six spears within his or ber commission followed by a commis and then you tride (notary public). Frint the number(s) of document suggest(s) who personally appear at the time followed by a commis and then you tride (notary public). Frint the number(s) of document suggest(s) who personally appear at the time followed by a commission of the six speaking th			
Order(D-454175				

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): ELISA M. FALLON HUDAK AKA ELISA M. KABELIS

LOAN NUMBER: 7000304843

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF HAMMOND, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF INDIANA, and described as follows:

LOT 12 IN BLOCK 1 IN MAPLEWOOD ADDITION TO HAMMOND, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 20 PAGE 17 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 6935 MONROE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 46324

Carrington Custom HUD-HAMP 05042022 467

7000304943